BLYMYER

ENGINEERS,INC.

August 25, 1999
BEI Job No. 99066

"Ms. Kathy Hirsch

East Bay Asian Local Development Corporation
310 8% Street, Suite 200

QOakland, CA 94607

Subject: Subsur¥ace Investigation
Vacant Parcel
1409-1417 12" Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms, Hirsch;

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. is pleased to provide this letter report on the subsurface investigation
completed at the subject site. All work was performed in general accordancc with our proposal dated
July 13, 1999, :

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background

Blymyer Engineers understands that East Bay Asian Local Development Corporation (EBALDC) is
considering purchase of the subject site for subdivision and construction of three new single- family
residential units. EBALDC indicated that a small service station operated on the property until
approximately 1959. EBALDC also indicated that only gasoline was stored and dispensed at the
service station. At the time this work was performed, no information had been obtained that would
indicate the exact location of the former underground storage tanks (USTs) or associated fuel islands
at the property. EBALDC indicated that it had arranged for a magnetometer survey to be performed,
which revealed no magnetic anomalies indicative of buried USTs. Blymyer Engineers was retained
to perform a subsurface investigation to determine if soil or groundwater contamination from the
former gasoline USTs exists at the property.

1.2 Site Conditions

The property is located in a prcdommantly residential area in the western portion of the city of
Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). The property is. located approximately 1 mile
southeast of San Francisco Bay and 1 mile north of the Qakland Inner Harbor at an elevation of
approximately 17 feet above mean sea level. Portions of the site are paved with asphalt and the
remainder of the site is covered by grass and soil (Figure 2). Three mounds of soil up to 2 fcet high
were located in the southeast pornon of the site.
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1.3 Scope of Work
Blymyer Engineers completed the following scope of work for this project:

. Prepared a site-specific health and safety plan :

. Obtained permits from Alameda County Public Works Agency to install five soit bores using
Geoprobe sampling equipment

. Drilled five soil bores to a depth of 16 feet below ground surface (bgs)

. Field screened soil samples for volatile organic vapors with a photoionization detector (PID)

. Collected two soil samples and one grab groundwater sample from each soil bore for
laboratory analysis

. Backfilled soil bores with cement grout upon completion

. Prepared a final report

2.0 Environmental Setting
2.1 Regional Gzeology and Hydrogeology

The site is located in the gently sloping East Bay Plain of the San Francisco Bay Area. The San
Francisco Bay Area is a region dominated by northwest trending topography, enclosed in the Coast
Range Province of California. The topography of the region reflects activity of a major fault systen
that includes the San Andreas Fault Zone on the west side of San Francisco Bay and the Hayward
Fault at the base of the Berkeley Hills on the east side of the Bay. Rock types in the region range
from Jurassic age sedimentary, metamorphic, and plutonic basement to Quaternary alluvium (Norris
and Webb, Geology of California, 1990).

The site is located on an area of Merritt Sand, a beach or near-shore deposit of fine-grained, silty,
clayey sand, with lenses of sandy clay and clay. To the east, the area of Merritt Sand grades laterally
with the Temescal Formation, which is alluvium derived from the Franciscan rocks of the nearby
Berkeley and Oakland Hilis. The Alameda Formation is found beneath all of these formations, The
Merritt Sand formation is poorly graded, yellowish-brown to dark yellowish-orange and consists of
"quartz and feldspar, some magnetite, flakes of white chert from the Claremont, minor amounts of
sandstone, shale, hornblende, pyroxene, and biotite" (Radbruch, Area! and Engineering Geology of
the Oakland West Quadrangle, California: U.S. Geological Survey Miscellaneous Geologic
Investigations, Map 1-239, scale 1:24,000, 1957).

The site is located in a "Merritt Sand Qutcrop" groundwater subarea, which has a maximum thickness
of 65 feet, and the local gradient is directed toward the west to southwest (Hickenbottom and Muir,
Geohydrology and Groundwater Quality Overview of the East Bay Plain Area, Alameda County,
California, 205(J) Report, 1988).
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2.2 Climate

The East Bay Plain exhibits a Mediterranean-type climate with cool, wet winters and warmer, dry
summers. Mean annual precipitation in Oakland is 25.42 inches. Mean monthly rainfall is 4.03 inches
in January and 0.05 inches in August. Mean maximum temperatures are 54.5 degrees Fahrenheit (°F)
in January and 70.6°F in July; mean minimum temperatures are 43.4°Fin January and 56.8°Fin July;
average temperatures are 49°F in January and 63.7°F in July (National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration, Monthly Station Normals of Temperature, Precipitation, and Heating and Cooling
Degree Days 1961-1990, 1990).

3.0 Data Collection
3.1 Soil and Grab Groundwater Sample Collection

On August 12, 1999, five 1.75-inch-diameter soil bores, B1 through BS (Figure 2), were advanced
under the supervision of a Blymyer Engineers geologist by Gregg Drilling using Geoprobe® sampling
equipment. A drilling permit was obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA) and is included in Appendix A. Soil samples were collected continuously in 4-foot
lengths, for field observation, and two soil samples from each bore were collected for laboratory
analysis. Groundwater was initially encountered in all bores between approximately 104 to 134 feet
bgs, and stabilized at approximately 11 feet bgs. The soil bores were advanced to 16 feet bgs. in
order to obtain grab groundwater samples. Soil samples were field-screened for organic vapors using
a PID and lithologically described using the Unified Soil Classification System. The soil descriptions
and PID results are shown in the soil bore logs, which are included as Appendix B.

Petroleum odors and elevated PID readings (up to 3,079 parts per million) were noted, primarily at
depths close to the groundwater table, in bores B2, B3, and B5. A noticable turpentine odor was
detected in bore B3.

A temporary PVC well screen was placed in each soil bore in order to collect grab groundwater
samples for laboratory analysis. After collection of the groundwater samples, all soil bores were
grouted to grade surface with cement grout. The soil cuttings from the advancement of the soil bores
were contained in labeled, DOT-approved, 5-gallon pails. Decontamination water was also contained
in a labeled, DOT-approved, 5-gallon pail for later disposal. The pails were stored on-site for later
disposal by the client.

All samples were collected in accordance with Blymyer Engineers Standard Operating Procedure No.
4, Soil and Grab Groundwater Sampling Using Hydraulically-Driven Sampling Equipment, Revision
No. 1, dated September 1, 1994 (Appendix C).
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3.2 Soil and Grab Groundwater Sample Analytical Methods and Results

All soil and grab groundwater samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc., a California-
certified laboratory, on a 5-day turnaround time. All soil and grab groundwater samples were
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015, and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and methy] tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by
EPA Method 8020. In addition, all of the soil samples and three of the grab groundwater samples
(GW-3, GW-4, and GW-5) were analyzed for total lead using EPA Methods 6010 and 239.2.
Groundwater samples GW-1 and GW-2 were not analyzed for total lead because the samples were
collected in vials containing hydrochloric acid preservative. Groundwater sample GW-5 was also
analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260.

Analytical results for the soil and grab groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 1 and 11,
respectively, and copies of the laboratory reports are included as Appendix D.

4.0 Data Interpretation
4.1 Site Geology and Hydrogeology

Native sediment was encountered in all bores, and generally consisted of dark brown silty sand
grading to orange-brown silty sand. The silty sand was interspersed with thin layers of clayey sand.
sundy clay, and silty clay in the southeastern portion of the site {bores Bl and B2). Refer to the soil
bore logs in Appendix B for detailed lithologic descriptions.

Groundwater was initially encountered in all bores between approximately 10% to 13% feet bgs, and
stabilized at approximately 11 feet bgs. A site-specific groundwater flow direction could not be
determined using the data acquired during this investigation, but groundwater is known to generally
flow to the west to southwest, towards San Francisco Bay, in the vicinity of the site.

4.2 Discussion of Soil Sample Analytical Results

TPH as gasoline at concentrations up to 1,500 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and BTEX
compounds at concentrations up to 120 mg/kg were detected in soil samples from bores B3 and B5.
The highest concentrations were detected just above the groundwater table at a depth of 10.5t0 11.5
feet bgs. MTBE was not detected in any of the soil samples above the method reporting limit. The
reporting limit was elevated in soil samples B3-11.5 and B5-10.5 due to a dilution factor necessitated
by the elevated TPH as gasoline and BTEX concentrations in the samples. Lead was detected in all
of the soil samples, except B1-5, at concentrations ranging from 3.1 mg/kg to 8.7 mg/kg. These lead
concentrations are indicative of background levels, and would not pose arisk to residential occupants
of the property.
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4.3 Discussion of Grab Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

TPH as gasoline at concentrations up to 110,000 micrograms per liter (ng/L.), benzene up to 5,800
#g/L., toluene up to 16,000 ng/L, ethylbenzene up to 3,100 ug/L, and total xylenes up to 18,000
ug/L were detected in groundwater samples GW-2 through GW-5. The detected BTEX
concentrations in groundwater samples GW-2, GW-3, and GW-5 greatly exceeded the respective
California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water. The laboratory noted the
presence of a “lighter than water immiscible sheen” in groundwater samples GW-3 and GW-S.
MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater sarmples above the method reporting limit, but
again the reporting limit was elevated in groundwater samples GW-2, GW-3, and GW-5 due to the
necessary dilution factor. Lead was not detected in any of the groundwater samples analyzed above
the reporting limit of 0.005 milligrams per liter (mg/L).
. fo-ihw bionte R T :

‘_)r The following VOCs were detected in groundwater sample GW-5 by EPA Method 8260: Benzene
(5,400 ng/L), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA, 500 1.g/L), ethylbenzene (3,800 1g/L), n-propylbenzene
(550 peg/L), toluene (18,000 pg/L), 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (4,900 u1g/L), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene
(1,100 pg/L), and total xylenes (23,000 w«g/L). All of these compounds are known constituents of
gasoline. The concentrations of BTEX compounds were similar to those detected by EPA Method
8(20. The detected concentration of 1,2-DCA greatly exceeded the California MCL for drinking
water of (.5 ug/L.

5.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

Based upon the presence of significant concentrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX in soil and
groundwater at the site, areportable release of gasoline-range petroleumhydrocarbons has occurred.
The soil bores do not appear to have intersected the former UST excavation or other potential source
areas at the site. Petroleum contamination appears to be widespread in groundwater over the
northern half of the site, but fairly well constrained on-site to the south and southwest (cross- to
downgradient with respect to the anticipated groundwater flow direction). The concentrations of
TPH as gasoline and BTEX in soil are likely attributable to adsorption of residual floating product
or dissolved hydrocarbons to soil in contact with a seasonally fluctuating water table. The lack of
detectable concentrations of MTBE would suggest that the gasoline release occurred prior to the
1980's, when MTBE first came into use as a fuel oxygenate.

Blymyer Engineers recommends that a copy of this report be submitted to the property owner and
the following regulatory agency having jurisdiction over this release:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

}?%L&.‘t res”
_Mm‘il’w bom”
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6.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers, Inc. have been provided in accordance with generally
accepted professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or
stmilar localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was
conducted within the limitations prescribed by the client. Thisreport is not meant to represent a legal
opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. This report was prepared for the sole
use of the client.

Blymyer Engineers appreciates this opportunity to provide you with environmental consulting
services. Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments regarding
this letter report.

Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
\

Mdlk E. Dett e1rman, CE G 1786

Senior Geologist N

i YAPE

Michael S. Lewis '
Vice President, Technical Services

Enclosures:  Table I: Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results
Table 1I: Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
Figure 1: Site Location Map
Figure 2: Site Plan

Appendix A:  Alameda County Public Works Agency Dnﬂmg Permit

Appendix B: Soil Bore Logs

Appendix C:  Standard Operating Procedure No. 4, Soil and Grab Groundwater
Sampling Using Hydraulically-Driven Sampling Equzpment Revision
No. 1, dated September 1, 1994 :

Appendix D: 'Laboratory Report McCampbell Analytical, Inc

mN9066.1pt




Sample 1.D. | Sample | Modified EPA Method 8015 Modified EPA Method 8020 EPA Method

Date 6010

TPH as Gasoline Benzenc | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE Lead

Xylenes

— 1 (mp/kp) o/kg) me/kg g/kg o/kg
B1-5 8/12/99 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 <3.0

I B1-10.5 8/12/99 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 3.3
| B2-5.5 8/12/99 <i.0 <0).005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 5.8
B2-11 8/12/99 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 3.1

l B3-5 8/12/99 <1.0 0.007 <0.5 0.007 0.027 <0.05 4.7
I B3-11.5 8/12/99 1,100 2.0 19 17 88 <2 6.9
| B4-5 8/12/99 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 8.7
B4-10 8/12/99 <l.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 3.2

I B5-7.5 8/12/99 9.4 0.029 0.023 0.10 0.54 <0.05 5.3
B5-10.5 8/12/99 1,500 37 22 120 _ 7.1

Notes:
EPA = Environmental Protection Agency
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
<x = Not detected above the listed detection limit
B1-10.5 Soil sample from well MW-1 at a depth of 10.5 feet

. Bold resuits indicate concentrations over the listed method detection limit.




Modified EPA Method EPA Method 8020 EPA Method

Sample | Sample
1.D. Date 8015 239.2
TPH as Gasoline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes | MTBE Lead
(ug/l) § (ug/l) (ug/L)
GW-1 8/12/99 <50 ] ._<-_0 5 <5 NA
GW-2 8/12/99 31,000 J NA
GW-3 8/12/99 95,800 <0.005
GW-4 8/12/99 <50 <5 <0.005
8/12/99 110,000 <0.005
e
_ . removed

Notes:

NA
MCL/AL
N/A

<X

Il

Environmental Protection Agency

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

micrograms per liter (parts per billion)

Not analyzed

Maximum Contaminant Level or Action Level {California Drinking Water)

Not applicable

Not detected above the listed detection limit

Information obtained from Compilation of Federal and State Drinking Water Standards and Criteria, June 1997,
Quality Assurance Technical Document No. 3, State of California Department of Water Resources.

Tnformation obtained from Cal EPA Memo, dated March 9, 1999; Secondary MCL = 5 ug/L; Public Health Goal = 13
ug/L; Drinking Water Advisory Level = 20 to 40 pg/L

Bold results indicate concentrations over the listed method detection limit.
Shaded results indicate concentrations over the respective MCL
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Appendix A

Alameda County Public Works Agency Drilling Permit
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Appendix B

Soil Bore Logs
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BLYMYER

SOl BORE LOG: B2

Page | of |

Job-Na.; 88086
Clant East Bay Asian Local Oevelopment Carp.

Sha: 12th and Mandells Parkway

ENGINEERS,INC

Qakland, Calilornia
Onte Orked: 8/12/99
Logged By: M. Oetterman

Oriling Company: Gregg Driling
Drifer: David Pruett/David Pearson
Oriling Equipmant: Geoprobe
Sample Methad: Continuous Sieeve
Bora Diameter: 1.75 in.

Totat Depth: 18 1t

Depth (ft)

o

20

25

30

Blows /6 in.

P.1.D. (ppm)

Sample Intervals

Initlel Water Depth: ¥ 120 ft.
Stabllized Water Depth: ¥ 11.8 ft.

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTIGON

Unified Soil
Classitication
Log

Water

Depth

Light brawn Sty SAND; fine to medium grained with

10% {/2-inch anguiar rack; dry

I b i e p 48 s e MM L R Al e e ey = = A M = e e T A S oy —

v Mottied Medium-~brown, Light~brown, and ~

Y QOrange-brown, Sity CLAY; with 15% fine sand: damp .

R -

Orange-brawn Sity SAND, fine to medium grained;

, damp
Ty
'~ Increasing clay content

s, Medium Orange-brown Sandy CLAY; 10 to i5% fine

92

'\ sand: maist

21

maist

L Light green Siity SAND: as above: moist noticable oder
“ Gradatianal to Dark green

Increasing ciay content

SM

Baore terminated at 18 faet

by

S xoa S,
S

TET MARKE. %

9{;

%

R

— 30




SOIL BORE LOG: B3 ' "Page 1ot 1
Jab Mo. 99088 Driling Compeny: Gregg Drilling
B L Y M Y E R Clent East Bay Aslan Lacal Deve)opment Corp. Driler: David Pruett/David Pearson
Shta: 2th and Mandella Parkway Oriling Equipment: Geaprobe
ENGINEERS INC. Cakiand, Calilornia Sample Method: Continugus Sleeve
Data Drlied: 8/12/88 Bore Diameter: 1.75 in,
Laggad By: M. Detterman Totai Depth: 18 it.
Initial Water Depth: ¥ .0 1t
Stabliizad Watar Dapth: ¥ (0.7 it
®
:: o
_ . = | = 2
=] £ 5§ &8
© — = (%]
< - s B=|E £
E. E = =3 = o oo o .9.‘3 E
@ 2 - | m =Py low
o 7] < |\ SoieaJ|x0
LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTICN
0 Tight Grawn Skty SAND. Tne to medum grained; with 0
~ 10% {/2-inch angular rock; dry L
Medium-brown Slity SAND: tine to medium grained; L
damp; Qradational contact with gverlaying unit
17 ~_ Orange-brown Sty SAND; as above damp“_ -
5 Medium~brown Slty SAND; as above s
Qrange-brawn Sty SAND: as ebove ]
‘0 =10
013 Very maist; noticable turpinetine odor gﬂ%; =
Light green Slity SAND; ctherwise as above; very maist L
gradationally dryer 12,5 to 13 1eet :
2686 ">~ Poor recovery 12 to 18 feet; mixed grange-brown with
vertical grean stained veining, ador, salid dark green ~
by approximataly i4,5 {eet
15 ’ ’ 15
Bore terminated at 18 teet i
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SOIL BORE LOG: B3

‘Page 1 of ¢

Jab Na. 99088

B L Y M Y E R Clent East Bay Asian Local Development Corp.

Sha: 12th and Mandella Parkway

ENGINEERS, INC. Oakland, Callfcrnia

Datae Drlled: 8/t2/99
Lagged By: M. Oetterman

Onlling Company: Gregg Driiling
Driler: David Pruett/David Pearsan
Oriting Equipment: Geaprobe
Sample Methad: Continuous Sleeye
Bore Dismater: .75 In,

Totei Depth: 16 ft.

Depth {ft.)

o

20

30

Inltial Watsr Dapth: § H.O 1t
Stabliized Water Dapth: ¥ 10.7 it

@
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LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
TIght Grawn SIty SAND; fine (o medwim graned; with o
10% 1/2-inch angular rack; dry L
Medium—-brown Slity SAND; fine to medium grained; L
damp; gradational cantact with avertaying unit
iz ~._ Orange-brown Slity SAND; as abave; damp "
Medium-brown Sity SAND; a3 abave -5
Orange-brawn Slity SAND: as abave
’:!0
3074 Very maist: acticable turpinetine adar -
———————————————————————————————————————————————— i
j Light green Slity SAND; otherwise as abave; very maist -
gradationally dryer 12,5 ta 13 feet :
—— ~ . -
2686 “- Poor recaovery 12 to 18 1eet; mixed arange-brown with
vertical green stained veining, oder, salid dark green r
by approximately (4.5 feet 5
Bare terminated at iB feet
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SOIL BORE LOG: B4 Page af |
Job No. 89088 Onling Company: Gregg Driling
B L Y M Y E R Clent East Bay Asian Local Development Carp. Driller: David Pruett/David Pearscn
Site: 12th and Mandelia Parkway Orling Equipment: Geoprabe
ENGINEERS INC. Oakland, Cailfernia Sanpla Nethod: Continugus Sieeve
Dnte Driied: 8/12/99 Bore Diamster: 1.75 in. .
Logged By: M. Oetterman Taotal Depth: 16 1t.
‘ Initial Water Oepth: § 1.5 it.
Stabilzed Wetar Depth: ¥
3
: 5
- : =3 ot (= =
£ & | 8|5 2|,
- S - lw E | = =
5 x a |2 22ls 5=
& I = | TIOR8
a m a. 95 =20DIL o1 x 0O ,
0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
0
Light brawn Slty SAND; fine to medium grained with {__
10X 1/2-inch angular rock; dry
Grades Cark braw:, ta black Sity SAND; fine to medium -
grained; damp P
5 " Medium-brown Sty SAND: as abave; damp ) — 5
) ':i;)r:t_t;r own Slity SAND: as above -
_(5ra_o_a;i23nal t_o_Light arange-brawn Sty SAND; as - ) ]
27 ‘. above ' r
10 - Very moist zone at IL5 fest Lo
v T
{5 L
i . IP
Mottied Orange-brown with ight Grey Slity SAND; as -
5 29 above; wet g
Bare terminated at 16 feet i
L
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SOIL BORE LOG: B5 Page I of #
Jab Na. 95086 - Oniing Conpany: Gregg Orilling
B L Y M Y E R Clent East Bay Asian Lacal Develapment Carp. Oriter: David Pruett/David Pearsan
Ste: 12th and Mandeila Parkway Onling Equipment: Geaprabe
ENGINEERS, INC. Oakland, Calllarnia Sanpla Methad: Continuous Slesve
Dats Orlled: 6/t2/68 Bore Danetsr: .75 in.
Lagged 8y: M. Oetterman Total Dapth: 18 it.
Initial Weter Depth: § 10.5 it
Stebiized Water Oepth: ¥
B
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= x o (g =38 ,]8%
Y o - | ® E8(0 200
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LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTICN
C (Tght Grawn Sity SAND: Tine to medum gramead wiih o
minar if2-inch asphalt bits; dry L
0
" ~_ Dark-brown Sity SAND; tine ta medium grain2); damp -
Grades Medium-brown Sty SAND: fine ta medium L
M~ grained; damp
5 -5
M L
1575 i
0 Dark green Slity SAND; as above; zones of very moist =10
A40 sandg ‘ SM |
““Mot_tled Grange-brown and dark green Slitmy_S_A_ND; a_s__ ]
abave; very maist SM -
--“l;l;r_n gre;n Shty SANEI—QS_ ;ibov—e:_very ad;r_czlg _________ i
15 150 SM 15
Bore terminated at 18 feet i
20 20
25 25
30 . - 30




Appendix C

Standard Operating Procedure No. 4




BLYMYER

 ENGINEERS, INC.

Standard Operating Procedure No. 4

Soil and Grab Groundwater Sampling Using
Hydraulically-Driven Sampling Equipment

Revision No. 1

Approved By:

W gi: ?]/';I/ 94

Michael Lewis' Date
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
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Appendix D

Laboratory Report, McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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jent By: McCampbell Analytical; : Bes Tub aFiZ; Aug-18-88 11:50AM; Page 4/7

.' IIOhdAmSon&.!D?,w,CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : $25.798-1622
‘ nx/fwww mecampbellcom

E-mail; main@meesmpbeil.com §
Blymyer Engiceers, Inc. | Clicat Project 1: #99066 Date Sampled: 08/12/99
1829 Clement Aventte | Dato Received: 08/13/99
Alameds, CA 94501 Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 08/13-08/17/99
' Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/14-08/18/09
Gasgline Range (C6-C12) Yolatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline®, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX"
EPA thods 3030, wodified 8015, s 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3030) _
LabID | ClientlD | Matrix | TPH(@' | MTBE | Bemeene | Toluone | B9V~ |y | ¥ Recovery
ZEne : Sunognic
17220 | B-13 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
17230 | BI-l0s | 8 ND ND HD ND ND | ND 96
17232 | B25S | s ND ND ND ND N> | WD 95
17233 | B2t | S np: fiwp i o |oNpf.ono | No | o
17234 | B35 s ND ND | oor | No-| o007 | oez  ios
17235 | B3-1i5 | S 11002 | - ND<2 2.0 19 | 17 | ras 104
17237 | B-s s ND ND ND N> | ND ND 95
17238 | B-4t0 s ND KD "ND ND | ND ND [ 97 -
17240 | Bs-7.s | s 94,8 ND 0.029 | 0023 | o0 0.54° 102
17241 | BS-105 | 8 1500,2 ND<2 59 4 2’ 120 108
17242 | Gwel w ND,i ND ND | .Np | wD ND 106
17243 | Gw-2 | w | 31,000ai | ND<sso | 320 690 2400 | 4000 105
17244 | GW-3 W 95,000,2,h,i | ND<200 3700 10,000 2800 14,000 19
17245 | GW-4 w ND,i ND 1.5 44 0.67 34 07
17246 | GW3 | W | 110,000ahi | ND<1300 | 5800 | 16000 | 3100 | ispeo | 105
R iy | W | Sougn s | os | os 05 | 05
moens not detected
above e oportng 5 1.0 ngkg 0.05 0.005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reparted in ug/L., wipe samples in vp/wipe, soil and sludge smmples in rigfkg, and all TCLP shd SPLY extructs
l:\u:/L . . ' .

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with SuITogate peak

“The {ollowing deseriptions of the TPH chromatogram an: cursory in ratre and McCampbell Amalytical is not responsible for their
inicrpretation: ) unimodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) hesvier gasoline raiige. compounds mre significunt{aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline rnge compounds (the mos Lasile Faction) are significant; d) gasolne Tange compounds having broad
clromuatographic peaks are signilicant; biologically altercd gasoline?; ) TPH pattera that doca not appear 1 be derived from gascline (2); )
one to 3 few isolated peaks prasent; ¢) stongly aged gasoline or dizsel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water fiumiscible
sheen is preacat; 1) Jiquid samplo thas containg groater than -8 vol. %6 scdiment; §) nd TeCoRnizable patterm. ! .

DHS Certification No. ! (44 ' : L%;Edward Hamilton, Lab Directo:




Sent By: McCampbell Analytilcal; 826 708 etn2; ALD-19-88i 12:00PM; Page 5/7

. 110 2nd Avenwe South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94353.3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622 .
: iip/Awww mocamphell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Blymyer Enginoers, Inc. Client Project ID: #99066 Date Sampled: 08/12/99
1329 Clement Avenue Date Roceived: 08/13/99
Alameda, CA 94501 _C“GI’II Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 08/19/99
Client P.O: ; Date Analyzed: 08/19/99
7 Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab 1D 17246
Client 1D OW-3
Matrix W
Compound Concentration® Compound Concentration®
Acetone ND=300 truns-1 3-Dichloropropenc ND<500
DBerazne 5400 | Fthylonc dibromide : ND<500
Tiromobenzene ND<308 Hthyiberzans : 3800
Bromochloromethanc ND<500 Hexachlarabuitadienc : ND<S00
Aromodiciioromethane ND<500 lodomethane ND<300
BromoRyrm ND<300 Isopropyfbcnmene ; ND<500
Bromomethane ND=500 |_p-lsopropyl Wiwsire ND<500
n-Butyl bepzene ND<500 Mecthyl butyl keloae TNID<300
sec-Dutyl benzoac ND<500 Methyiene Chioride™ _ ND<$500
tert-Butyl benzene ND<500 Methyl cthy! ketone ° ND<500
Carbon Disulfide ND<500 Methyl isubutyl kotone ND<500
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<300 Mathyl tert-Buly! Ether (MTRIY) ;-
Chlorbennene ND<S00 . Nuphihalene ND<500
Chioroetbane ND<500 n-Propyl benreme 550
2-Chlotocthyl Viayl Ethec® ND<300 Styrenc & ‘ ND<500
Chloroform ND<500 11,1 2-Tetrachloroethane ND<500
Chlommethane ND<500 1,1.2.2-Tetrachioroothang ND<500
2L hlorotoluche ND<3500 Teuachiosouhenc ND<500
4-Chloroiolucoe ND<500 Toluene ™ 18000
Dibeoxnachlocomethane ND<500 1,2 3-Trichlorohenzens ND<560
1,2-Dibrorao-3-chlorogropanc ND<500 1,2 4-Trichlorobsnzene ND<50
Dibromomethanc ND<500 1,1,1-Trichlocoethanc ND=500
1,2-Dichlorobenzenc NO<S00 1,1, 2:Trichloroethanc ND<500
1,3-Dichlorobonzens ND-<$00 Trichloroethenc ND<500
| 4-Dichiorcberzenc ND<300 Trichlorafiumomrrethane ND<580
Dichlorodifluorosnethmic ND<500 1.2 3-Trichlocopropane NS00
1.1 -Dichlorosthane ND<500 1,2 A« TrimcthyTbenrcne 4900
t ,2-Dichiarubthane S0 13 5-Trimathylhenzene )
1,1 -Dichloroethens ND<500 Vinyl Aoctate ND<501
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene NLZ<500 Vinyl Chloride _ND<3y
trans-] 2-Dighiorocthens: ND<300 Kytones, total @ 23080
1, 2-Dichioropropant ND<500 Commentys hi i N
|1 3-Dichioropropane ND<500 Surrogate Recoverfes (%) i
2.2-Dichloropropanc ND<500 Dibsomofluoromethane ‘ 104
| 1,E-Bichioropropenc ND<500 Toluene-d3 [2¢:]
cis- 1.3 -Dichlorapropene ND<500) 4-Bronofluorchenzens o7
"water and vapur sumptes ara reponied in ug/L, soil and sludge smpk:s in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracls in ug"!.
Reporthg Hinits unless otherwise staied: wisles sampies | ug/L; wporwnplu 0.5 ug/L: solid and sludge sunples S up/g: wipes 0.2urvipe
ND means not doteeted above the rapoming limit; N/A means analytc il applicahie (o this analysis
(b) 2-propunune or dimethyl ketone; () (2-chloraethaxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (e) dichlaromethane; (1) 2-butancae: (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone: (h) Hghter than water immniscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sumple that contains greator than ~5 vol. %%
sedimont; (j) ssmple dilted due to high orgamic content; (k) ul.hnnylbm.mne. { methy[benune (m)} ucelic acid ethenyl exivi: {n)
chioroethens; () dimethvibenzenes. -

DHS Centification No. (644 — j_‘LE }Edward Hamition, Lab Director



jent By: McCampbell Analytical; 825 708 4412; Aug-18-89 12:01PM; rage 6/7

)

(10 2md Avenue South, D7, Pachoco, CA M353-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telcphane : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
butp/iwyww.mecampbell.com B-mail: muin@meccampbell.com
‘r D
Blymyer Engincers, Inc. _Client Project ID: #95066 oto Sampled: 08/12/99
1829 Clerent Avenus ' Date Received: 08/13/99
Alarneds, CA 9450) Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 08/13/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/13.08/16/99
, . . ) Lead*
EPA analytical methad: 60104200.7, 230.2*
Lab D Client ID Marrix | Extraction ° Lead® % Recovery
Suwogate
17229 B-15 8 . TTLC ND 105
17230 Bt+10.5 b TTLC i3 103
17232 B-2.55 s TTLC 58 105
17233 B-2.11 s TTLC 31 1G5
17234 B-3-% s TTLC 4.7 103
17235 B-3-11.5 S TTLC 6.9 102
17237 B-4-5 S TTLC 8.7 104
17238 B-410 5 TTLC ) 3.2 103
17240 B5.75 s i TTLC 5.3 104
17241 - 35.10.5 S TTLC 7.1 ‘ 103
17244 GW-3 w Dissofved ND NA
17245 GW—4 w Dissalved ND NA
17246 : GW-5 w Dissolved | ND NA
5 TTLC 3.0 mg/kg
Reparting Limit unless otherwise
stated: ND means not detected shove w Dissolved 0.005 mg/L
the reporting limit
e STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg1.
“ s0il and shudge sanples are rcponéﬁ in mg/kg, wipe sarrples in ug/wipe, and water samples and ali STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts [n mg/L
“Lead is analysed wang EPA wmethod 6010 [ICI]]fnr soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239,2 (AA Fumace) for walsr
sarples
® EPA extraction methods 1311 ({TCLT}, 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040{organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(30lids, TTLL); STLC - CA Title 22
* sutrogatc diluted out of range; N/A means surrogale not applicable Lo this analysis
4 reporting Timit saived duc mztnx interferencs
1) lqui¢ sampic that :onteins premwr than ~2 vol. % sedinent; this sediment B extracied with the liquid, in accomdance wilh £PA
methodologies wnd can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ( dﬁé Bdward Hamilton, Lab Director




